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THE CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY 
Office of the Chancellor 

400 Golden Shore 
Long Beach, Califomie 90802 

(213) 590-5512 

Date: January 27,1982 

To: Presidents 

w 
From: Harry Harmon h 

Executive Vice Chancellor 

Subject: Fees for You&u Facilities Executive Order No. 375 

I am transmitting to you a copy of Executive Order No. 375 relating to 1981-82 Room and 
Board Licenses in The California State University Housing System. This Executive Order 
specifically establishes a fee for new housing facilities.at CSU, Dominguez Hills and revises 
the fee schedule for CSC, San Bernardino. 

In accordance with policy of The California State University, the campus President has the 
responsibility for implementing Executive Orders where applicable and for maintaining the 
campus repository and index for all Executive Orders. 

HH:lf 

Attachment 

Distribution: Vice Presidents for Administration/Business Affairs 
Business Managers 
Deans of Students 
Housing Officers 
Chancellor’s Office Staff 



Executive Order No.: 375 

THE CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY 
office of the ChenceIlor 

400 Gohkn shore 
Long Beech, CeIifornIe 90802 

(213) 590-5512 

Executive Order No.: 375 

Title: Fees for Housing Facilities 

Effective Date: January 27, 1982 

supeffedes: Executive Order No. 359 

This Executive Order is issued pursuant to Education Code Sections 89700, 90012, and 90068 as 
delegated in Section 42004 of Title 5, California Administrative Code and Section 6-e of Chapter III 
of the Standing Orders of the Board of Trustees. 

Effective January 1, 1982 fees for housing fadties governed by Article 5 (commencing with 
Section 42000) of Subchapter 5, Chapter 1, Part V, Title 5 of the California Administrative Code 
shall be charged in accordance with the following schedule. 

Data concerning meals am provided for information only. Meal rates and frequency are not set by 
this Executive.Order. The campuses should be consulted for the most recent information concem- 
ing meals. 

1. RESIDENCE HALLS 

Room and Board Per Licensee 

campus 

CSC, Bakersfield 
All facilities 

csu, Chico 
3rd St. Housing 
All Other Facilities 

CSU, Fresno 
AlJ Facilities 

Humboldt State University 
cypress Hall 
Jolly Giant Complex 
Redwood Manor 

CSU, Long Beach 
All Facilities 

Single 

% 

1,398 

1,243 

Double 

$1,000 

1,010 
1,138 

964 

1,466 1,312 
1,338 1,185 
1,510 1,346 

1,236 1,011 

Per Academic Year 

Suite 

% 

964 

1,136 

Board 
Rate 

$1,134 

1,010 
1,120 

1,232 
1,145 

1,008’ 

956 

Meals/ 
Week 

19 

15 
19 

19 
14 

19 

SecUrity 
Deposit 

$30.00 

40.00 

None 

30.00 

None 

lMinimum purchase of 1,125 meal points at a cost of $1,008 is required (Breakfast-2 points, 
Lunch-3 points, Dinner-5 points). Additional meal points may be purchased by students as desired. 
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1. RESIDENCE HALLS (Continued) 

Executive Order No.: 375 

Room and BoanI Per Licensee 
Per Academic Yeat 

campus 

CSPU, Pomona 
All Facilities 

CSU, Sacramento 
All Facilities 

CSC, San Bernardino 
All Facilities 

San Diego State Univ. 
All Facilities 

San Francisco State 
University 
Mary Park 
All Other Facilities 

San Jose State University 
All Facilities 

CPSU, San Luis Obispo 
All Facilities 

Sonoma State University 
All Facilities 

CSC, Stanislaus 
All Facilities 

S $1,080 

1,175 975 

1,313 1,013 1,064 
1,4636 940 

1,404 1,160 

1,240 
1,004 
1,096 

1,430 1,330 

1,131 

1,128 

900 

Suite Rate 

S $1,344 
1,290 

1,0202 

1,096 
836 

3903 
460 

1,240 550 

1,238 
976 

1,236 
1,119 

1,430 

1,175 

Meals/ security 
Week Deposit 

19 $20.00 
15 

35.00 

19 
15 

14 30.00 
10 

20.00 

19 None 
15 

19 20.00 
14 

19 30.00 

19 50.00 

2Minimum purchase of $1,020 is required. Additional coupons may be purchased by students if 
desired. 

3Food service is on a script basis. Students have an option of the three plans. Semester rate shown. 
4Single room with shared bath. 
5Single room with private bath. 
6Double room, if available, may be rented as a single at the indicated rate. 
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Executive Order No.: 375 

2. APARTMENTS , 

CSU, Dominguez Hills 
One bedroom furnished 
One bedroom unfurnished 
Two bedmom furnished 
Two bedroom unfurnished 

CSU, Northridge 
University Tower Apartments 

One bedmom furnished 
One bedmom partly furnished 
Two bedroom furnished 
Two bedroom partly furnished 

University ViBage Apartments 
One bedroom furnished 
Two bedroom furnished 

3. FAMILY DWELLING UNITS 

Monthly Fee Rate 
Effective security 

Jan. 1.1982 Deposit 

$3 16.00 $100.007 
286.00 50.00 
488.00 100.00 
448.00 50.00 

295.00 
375.00 

Room 
Monthly Fee 

San Jose State Univemity s 100.00 

4. DAILY AND WEEKLY RATES (including guest fees) 

A. Daily Rate (when offered by a campus) 
Room Only $ 2.00 - $ 30.00 
Room and Board 11 .OO - 60.00 

B. Weekly Rate (when offered by a campus) 
Room Only $14.00 - $175.00 
Room and Board 37.00 - 225.00 

5. HEAD RESIDENT HOUSING FACILITIES 

Fee Per Month 

Room Only $45.00 - $1 lO.OO- 

71n addition to the security deposit, a deposit in the amount of the last month’s rent will be re- 
quired of all licensees. 
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Executive Order No. : 315 

6. SERVICE FEE 
7 

S4.00 per installment.payment (not including the initial prepayment) to a maximum of $20.00 
per academic year. 

7. LATEFEE 

Late fee means a payment required of a licensee who fails to pay any fee when due (Title 5, 
Section 42000(i)). 

$5.00 to be charged if the required fee is not paid within 10 days of the date due. 

Glenn S. Dumke. Chancellor 

Date: January27, 1982 
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