THE CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY Office of the Chancellor 400 Golden Shore

Long Beach, California 90802 (213) 590-5512

Date:

January 27, 1982

To:

Presidents

From:

Harry Harmon

Executive Vice Chancellor

Subject:

Fees for Housing Facilities Executive Order No. 375

I am transmitting to you a copy of Executive Order No. 375 relating to 1981-82 Room and Board Licenses in The California State University Housing System. This Executive Order specifically establishes a fee for new housing facilities at CSU, Dominguez Hills and revises the fee schedule for CSC, San Bernardino.

In accordance with policy of The California State University, the campus President has the responsibility for implementing Executive Orders where applicable and for maintaining the campus repository and index for all Executive Orders.

HH:lf

Attachment

Distribution:

Vice Presidents for Administration/Business Affairs

Business Managers Deans of Students Housing Officers

Chancellor's Office Staff

THE CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY Office of the Chancellor 400 Golden Shore Long Beach, California 90802

(213) 590-5512

Executive Order No.:

375

Title:

Fees for Housing Facilities

Effective Date:

January 27, 1982

Supersedes:

Executive Order No. 359

This Executive Order is issued pursuant to Education Code Sections 89700, 90012, and 90068 as delegated in Section 42004 of Title 5, California Administrative Code and Section 6-e of Chapter III of the Standing Orders of the Board of Trustees.

Effective January 1, 1982 fees for housing facilities governed by Article 5 (commencing with Section 42000) of Subchapter 5, Chapter 1, Part V, Title 5 of the California Administrative Code shall be charged in accordance with the following schedule.

Data concerning meals are provided for information only. Meal rates and frequency are not set by this Executive Order. The campuses should be consulted for the most recent information concerning meals.

1. RESIDENCE HALLS

Room and Board Per Licensee Per Academic Year

Campus	Single	Double	Suite	Board Rate	Meais/ Week	Security Deposit
CSC, Bakersfield All facilities	\$	\$1,000	\$	\$1,134	19	\$30.00
CSU, Chico 3rd St. Housing All Other Facilities	1,398	1,010 1,138	-	1,010 1,120	15 19	40.00
CSU, Fresno All Facilities	1,243	964	964	1,232 1,145	19 14	None
Humboldt State University Cypress Hall Jolly Giant Complex Redwood Manor	1,466 1,338 1,510	1,312 1,185 1,346	1,217	1,008 ¹		30.00
CSU, Long Beach All Facilities	1,236	1,011	1,136	956	19	None

¹Minimum purchase of 1,125 meal points at a cost of \$1,008 is required (Breakfast-2 points, Lunch-3 points, Dinner-5 points). Additional meal points may be purchased by students as desired.

1. RESIDENCE HALLS (Continued)

Room and Board Per Licensee Per Academic Year

Campus	Single	Double	Suite	Board Rate	Meals/ Week	Security Deposit
CSPU, Pomona All Facilities	\$	\$1,080	\$	\$1,344 1,290	19 15	\$20.00
CSU, Sacramento All Facilities	1,175	975	·	1,020 ²		35.00
CSC, San Bernardino All Facilities	1,313	1,013 1,4636		1,064 940	19 15	
San Diego State Univ. All Facilities	1,404	1,160		1,096 836	14 10	30.00
San Francisco State University Mary Park All Other Facilities	1,240	1,004 1,096	1,240	390 ³ 460 550		20.00
San Jose State University All Facilities	1,430	1,330		1,238 976	19 15	None
CPSU, San Luis Obispo All Facilities		1,131		1,236 1,119	19 14	20.00
Sonoma State University All Facilities	1,278 ⁴ 1,378 ⁵	1,128		1,430	19	30.00
CSC, Stanislaus All Facilities		900		1,175	19	50.00

²Minimum purchase of \$1,020 is required. Additional coupons may be purchased by students if desired.

³Food service is on a script basis. Students have an option of the three plans. Semester rate shown.

⁴Single room with shared bath.

⁵Single room with private bath.

⁶Double room, if available, may be rented as a single at the indicated rate.

2. APARTMENTS

	Monthly Fe	ee Rate
	Effective Jan. 1, 1982	Security Deposit
CSU, Dominguez Hills		_
One bedroom furnished	\$316.00	\$100.00 ⁷
One bedroom unfurnished	286.00	50.00
Two bedroom furnished	488.00	100.00
Two bedroom unfurnished	448.00	50.00
CSU, Northridge		
University Tower Apartments		_
One bedroom furnished	315.00	20.00^{7}
One bedroom partly furnished	305.00	
Two bedroom furnished	395.00	
Two bedroom partly furnished	385.00	
University Village Apartments		
One bedroom furnished	295.00	
Two bedroom furnished	375.00	

3. FAMILY DWELLING UNITS

	Room Monthly Fee
San Jose State University	\$100.00

4. DAILY AND WEEKLY RATES (including guest fees)

A.	Daily Rate (when offered by a campus)	
	Room Only	\$ 2.00 - \$ 30.00
	Room and Board	11.00 - 60.00
В.	Weekly Rate (when offered by a campus)	
	Room Only	\$14.00 - \$175.00
	Room and Board	37.00 - 225.00

5. HEAD RESIDENT HOUSING FACILITIES

Fee Per Month

Room Only \$45.00 - \$110.00 -

⁷In addition to the security deposit, a deposit in the amount of the last month's rent will be required of all licensees.

Executive Order No.: 375

6. SERVICE FEE

\$4.00 per installment payment (not including the initial prepayment) to a maximum of \$20.00 per academic year.

7. LATE FEE

Late fee means a payment required of a licensee who fails to pay any fee when due (Title 5, Section 42000(j)).

\$5.00 to be charged if the required fee is not paid within 10 days of the date due.

Glenn S. Dumke, Chancellor

Date: January 27, 1982